
vii

Contents

The Melody of Human Brotherhood — A Prayer .......................... v 

Alphabetical List of Chants by Title ................................................ vii

Alphabetical Index of First Lines ...................................................... xi

Prelude, by Sri Sri Paramahansa Yogananda .................................. xvii

About the Author.............................................................................. 64

A Yogi in Life and Death .................................................................... 65

Aims and Ideals of Yogoda Satsanga
Society of India ............................................................................ 66

‡ÊË·¸∑§ÊŸÈ‚Ê⁄U ªËÃÙ¥ ∑§Ë ‚ÍøË
ªÈL§ SÃÈÁÃ .............................................................................................................. 1
ßë¿UÊ, ◊⁄UË ‡ÊòÊÈ ’«∏UË ............................................................................................ 2
ß‚ ŸË¥Œ ‚, ¬˝÷È .................................................................................................. 4
©UÃÊ⁄UÙ ¬Ê⁄U ÷fl ‚Êª⁄U ∑§ ...................................................................................... 5
˙ œÈŸ ................................................................................................................ 7
•Ù◊ ∑§Ê‹Ë .......................................................................................................... 8
∑§ıŸ „ÒU ◊⁄U ◊ÁãŒ⁄U ◊¥? .......................................................................................... 9
ªÊ™°§ªÊ ◊Ò¥ Ã⁄UÊ ŸÊ◊ ................................................................................................ 10
ªÙŒ ◊¥ ‹ ‹Ù ........................................................................................................ 12
¡ªã◊ÊÃÊ ∑§Ê ªËÃ ................................................................................................ 13
¡ÿ ªÈL§ ................................................................................................................ 14
⁄UÊ◊ ‚ËÃÊ .............................................................................................................. 14
⁄UÊœÊ ªÙÁflãŒ ¡ÿ .................................................................................................. 15
¡„UÊ° ÷Ë „ÒU fl„U ¬˝◊ ................................................................................................ 16
ŒÈ—π ∑§Ë flÊŒË ◊¥ .................................................................................................. 17
ÃÍ ◊⁄UÊ ¡ËflŸ ........................................................................................................ 18
‚ÈŸÙ ◊⁄U •Êà◊-ªÊŸ .............................................................................................. 19



viii

œ˝Èfl ÃÊ⁄UÊ ◊◊ ¡ËflŸ ∑§Ê ........................................................................................ 20
Ÿ◊Ù Ÿ◊SÃ ............................................................................................................ 21
Ÿ ¡ã◊, Ÿ ◊ÎàÿÈ .................................................................................................... 22
ÁŸàÿ ŸflËŸ •ÊŸãŒ................................................................................................ 23
ŸË⁄U‚ Ÿ ∑§⁄UÙ ◊⁄U ¬˝◊ ‚Êª⁄U ∑§Ù ............................................................................ 24
ŸË‹ ∑§◊‹ ø⁄UáÊ.................................................................................................. 25
¬‹∑§ Ÿ„UË¥ „ÒU ¤Ê¬∑§Ë ◊⁄UË ...................................................................................... 26
¬˝÷ÊÃ ∑§Ê ªËÃ ...................................................................................................... 27
¬˝◊ ∑§Ê •¬ŸÊ ŒË¬ ¡‹Ê•Ù .................................................................................. 28
ÁŒ√ÿ ’¢¡Ê⁄UÊ .......................................................................................................... 30
’˝rÊÔ SÃÈÁÃ.............................................................................................................. 31
’˝rÊÔ-‚ÎÁCÔU .............................................................................................................. 33
◊⁄UÊ ∑Î§cáÊ „ÒU ‡ÿÊ◊‹ ............................................................................................ 34
◊Ò¥ Ã⁄UÊ „U◊‡ÊÊ ........................................................................................................ 36
◊Ò¥Ÿ ÃÈ¤Ê ŒË •Êà◊Ê ∑§Ë ¬È∑§Ê⁄U ................................................................................ 37
◊Ò¥ „ÍU° •Ê∑§Ê‡Ê ........................................................................................................ 38
◊Ò¥ „Í°U ˙ ................................................................................................................ 39
◊Ò¥ „Í°U ’È‹’È‹Ê ........................................................................................................ 41
‹ªÊß¸ •Ê¡ ◊Ÿ Ÿ «È’∑§Ë .................................................................................... 42
‹ÊπÙ¥ ⁄UÁfl ............................................................................................................ 43
‡ÊÊÁãÃ ◊ÁãŒ⁄U ◊¥ .................................................................................................... 44
‡ÿÊ◊‹ ∑Î§cáÊ........................................................................................................ 45
‚◊ÊÁœ ◊¥ .............................................................................................................. 46
‚Ëπ ‹ •Êà◊ÊŸÈ‡ÊÊ‚Ÿ.......................................................................................... 47
‚ÈŸÙ, ‚ÈŸÙ, ‚ÈŸÙ.................................................................................................... 47

‚ÈŸÙ „U SflÊ◊Ë •ŸãÃ ∑§ ........................................................................................ 48
NUŒÿ ∑§Ê mÊ⁄U ........................................................................................................ 49
„U ŸË‹ ªªŸ.......................................................................................................... 50

„U „UÁ⁄U ‚ÈãŒ⁄U .......................................................................................................... 51



ix

Alphabetical List of Chants by Title
Blue Lotus Feet .................................................................................. 25

Cloud-Coloured Christ...................................................................... 45

Come, Listen to My Soul Song .......................................................... 54

Dawn Chant .................................................................................... 27

Deliver Us From Delusion ................................................................ 5

Desire, My Great Enemy .................................................................. 2

Divine Gypsy ...................................................................................... 30

Divine Mother’s Song to the Devotee .............................................. 13

Do Not Dry the Ocean of My Love .................................................. 24

Door of My Heart .............................................................................. 49

Ever New Joy ...................................................................................... 23

From This Sleep, Lord ...................................................................... 4

He Who Knows .................................................................................. 54

Hymn to Brahma .............................................................................. 31

I Am the Bubble, Make Me the Sea .................................................. 41

I Am Om ............................................................................................ 39

I Am the Sky ...................................................................................... 38

I Bow to Thee .................................................................................... 21

I Give You My Soul Call .................................................................... 37

In Samadhi ........................................................................................ 46

In the Land Beyond My Dreams ...................................................... 56

In the Temple of Silence .................................................................... 44

In the Valley of Sorrow ...................................................................... 17

Invocation to the Gurus .................................................................... 1

I Will Be Thine Always ...................................................................... 36

I Will Sing Thy Name ........................................................................ 10

Jai Guru .............................................................................................. 14

Learn Thou Self-Control .................................................................. 47

Light the Lamp of Thy Love .............................................................. 29

Listen, Listen, Listen ........................................................................ 47



x

Listen to My Soul Song ...................................................................... 19

My Krishna Is Blue ............................................................................ 34

No Birth, No Death ............................................................................ 22

O God Beautiful ................................................................................ 51

Om Chant .......................................................................................... 7

Om Kali .............................................................................................. 8

Om Song ............................................................................................ 55

Opal Flame ........................................................................................ 57

O Thou Blue Sky ................................................................................ 50

O Thou King of the Infinite .............................................................. 48

Polestar of My Life ............................................................................ 20

Radha Govinda Jai ............................................................................ 15

Ram Sita .............................................................................................. 14

Receive Me on Thy Lap, O Mother .................................................. 12

Rose Chant ........................................................................................ 58

Search Him Out in Secret .................................................................. 58

Spirit and Nature .............................................................................. 33

Swami Ram Tirtha’s Song .................................................................. 59

They Have Heard Thy Name ............................................................ 60

Thou Art My Life ................................................................................ 18

Thousands of Suns ............................................................................ 43

Today My Mind Has Dived .............................................................. 42

Wake, Yet Wake, O My Saint .............................................................. 60

What Lightning Flash ........................................................................ 61

When My Dream’s Dream Is Done .................................................. 61

When Thy Song Flows Through Me ................................................ 62

Where Is There Love? ........................................................................ 16

Who Is in My Temple? ...................................................................... 9

Why, O Mind, Wanderest Thou? ...................................................... 62

Will That Day Come To Me, Mother? .............................................. 63

Wink Has Not Touched My Eyes ...................................................... 26



xi

ªËÃÙ¥ ∑§Ë Ô¬˝Õ◊ ¬¢ÁQ§ŸÈ‚Ê⁄U fláÊÊ¸ŸÈ∑˝§Á◊∑§ ‚ÍøË 
•ÊŸãŒ, •ÊŸãŒ! ........................................................................................ 23
ßë¿UÊ, ◊⁄UË ‡ÊòÊÈ ’«∏UË .................................................................................. w

ß‚ ŸË¥Œ ‚, ¬˝÷È, ÄÿÊ ◊È¤Ê ©U∆UÊ•Ùª? ............................................................ y

ß‚ ¡ª ◊¥, ◊Ê°, ◊⁄UÊ ∑§Ùß¸ ¬˝◊Ë Ÿ„UË¥ ................................................................ 16
∞‚Ê ∑§⁄U Œ ÷ªflŸ— .................................................................................. 41
˙, ˙, ˙ .......................................................................................... 7

•Ù◊ ∑§Ê‹Ë, •Ù◊ ∑§Ê‹ËU ............................................................................ 8
˙ ∑Î§cáÊ, ˙ ∑Î§cáÊ, ˙ ∑Î§cáÊ, ˙ ∑Î§cáÊ ...................................................... 1
∑§ıŸ ∑§„UÃÊ ÃÍ „ÒU ∑§Ê‹Ë .............................................................................. 43

∑§ıŸ „ÒU ◊⁄U ◊ÁãŒ⁄U ◊¥? ................................................................................ 9
ªÊ™°§ªÊ ◊Ò¥ Ã⁄UÊ ŸÊ◊ .................................................................................... 10
ªÙŒ ◊¥ ‹ ‹Ù, „U ◊Ê° .................................................................................. 12
¡ÿ ªÈL§, ¡ÿ ªÈL§, ¡ÿ ªÈL§, ¡ÿ! .................................................................. 14

ÃÀ‹ËŸ „ÒU ◊Ÿ ∑§Ë ◊œÈ◊ÄπË ........................................................................ 25
ÃÍ œ˝Èfl ÃÊ⁄UÊ ◊◊ ¡ËflŸ ∑§Ê .......................................................................... 20
ÃÍ ◊⁄UÊ ¡ËflŸ, ÃÍ ◊⁄UÊ åÿÊ⁄U .......................................................................... 18
ŒÈ—π ∑§Ë flÊŒË ◊¥, „UïÊÊ⁄U ‚Ê‹ ÿÊ ∑§‹ Ã∑§ .................................................... 17
äÿÊ ÃÍ NUŒÿ ◊¥, ø⁄UáÊ ∑§◊‹ •¬Ÿ ªÈM§ ∑§ ...................................................... z

Ÿ ¡ã◊, Ÿ ◊ÎàÿÈ, Ÿ ¡ÊÁÃ ∑§Ùß¸ ◊⁄UË ................................................................ 22
Ÿ◊Ù Ÿ◊SÃ˘SÃÈ ‚„Ud∑Î§àfl— ........................................................................ 21
ŸË⁄U‚ Ÿ ∑§⁄UÙ ◊⁄U ¬˝◊ ‚Êª⁄U ∑§Ù .................................................................... 24
¬‹∑§ Ÿ„UË¥ „ÒU ¤Ê¬∑§Ë ◊⁄UË ............................................................................ 26
’ËÃ ªß¸ ⁄UÊÃ, ÷Ù⁄U „ÒU ÷ß¸ ............................................................................ 27
⁄UÊœÊ, ⁄UÊœÊ, ⁄UÊœÊ ªÙÁflãŒ, ¡ÿ! .................................................................... 33
’˝rÊÔÊŸãŒ¢ ¬⁄U◊‚ÈπŒ¢ .................................................................................... 31
◊⁄UË ∑È§Á≈UÿÊ ◊¥ •¬Ÿ ∑§⁄U∑§◊‹ ‚ .................................................................. 28



xii

◊⁄UÊ ∑Î§cáÊ „ÒU ‡ÿÊ◊‹ .................................................................................. 34
◊ÒÒ¥ ’ŸÍ°ªÊ ’¢¡Ê⁄UÊ ........................................................................................ 30
◊Ò¥ „Í°U •Ê∑§Ê‡Ê, ◊Ê°, ◊Ò¥ „Í°U •Ê∑§Ê‡Ê .................................................................. 38
◊Ò¥ „Í°U ˙, ◊Ò¥ „Í°U ˙; ˙, ˙, ◊Ò¥ „Í°U ˙ ........................................................ 39
◊Ê°, ÃÈ¤Ê ŒË ◊ÒÒ¥Ÿ •Êà◊Ê, •Êà◊Ê, •Êà◊Ê ∑§Ë ¬È∑§Ê⁄U; .............................................. 37
⁄UÊ◊ ‚ËÃÊ, ⁄UÊ◊ ‚ËÃÊ, ⁄UÊ◊ ‚ËÃÊ, ⁄UÊ◊! .......................................................... 14
⁄UÊœÊ ªÙÁflãŒ ¡ÿ, ⁄UÊœÊ ªÙÁflãŒ ¡ÿ! ............................................................ 15
‹ªÊß¸ •Ê¡ ◊Ÿ Ÿ «È’∑§Ë Ã⁄UË ª„U⁄UÊß¸ ◊¥ .......................................................... 42
‡ÿÊ◊‹ ∑Î§cáÊ •Ê•Ù! ................................................................................ 45
‡ÊÊÁãÃ ◊ÁãŒ⁄U ◊¥, ‡ÊÊÁãÃ ∑È§≈UË⁄U ◊¥ .................................................................. 44
‚Áfl∑§À¬ ‚◊ÊÁœ-ÿÙª ◊¥ ............................................................................ 46
‚ÈŸÙ ◊⁄U •Êà◊-ªÊŸ .................................................................................. 19
‚ÈŸÙ, ‚ÈŸÙ, ‚ÈŸÙ, ◊⁄U NUŒÿ ªÊŸ .................................................................... 47
‚ÈŸÙ „U SflÊ◊Ë •ŸãÃ ∑§ .............................................................................. 48
„UÁ⁄U, ◊Ò¥ Ã⁄UÊ „U◊‡ÊÊ .................................................................................... 36
„U ÷Q§, Œ ‚∑§ÃË ÃÈ¤Ê ◊Ò¥ ◊ÈÁQ§ ...................................................................... 13
„U „UÁ⁄U ‚ÈãŒ⁄U, „U „UÁ⁄U ‚ÈãŒ⁄U .......................................................................... 51
„U ŸË‹ ªªŸ, ŸË‹ ¬≈U .............................................................................. 50
„U ◊⁄U ◊Ÿ, ‚Ëπ ‹ •Êà◊ÊŸÈ‡ÊÊ‚Ÿ ................................................................ 47
NUŒÿ ∑§Ê mÊ⁄U, πÙ‹Ê „ÒU Ã⁄U Á‹ÿ .................................................................... 49

Alphabetical Index of First Lines

Brahmanandam, parama sukhadam .............................................. 31

Cloud-coloured Christ, come! .......................................................... 45

Come, listen to my soul song .......................................................... 54

Desire, my great enemy .................................................................... 2

Do not dry the ocean of my love ...................................................... 24



xiii

Door of my heart, open wide I keep for Thee ................................ 49

Engrossed is the bee of my mind .................................................... 25

From this sleep, Lord, will You wake, wake me? ............................ 4

He who knows, he knows .................................................................. 54

I am Om, I am Om ............................................................................ 39

I am the sky, Mother, I am the sky .................................................. 38

If thou wilt see opal flame ................................................................ 57

I have made Thee Polestar of my life .............................................. 20

In my house, with Thine own hands, light the lamp...................... 29

In sabikalpa samadhi yoga ............................................................ 46

In the land beyond my dreams ........................................................ 56

In the temple of silence, in the temple of peace ............................ 44

In the valley of sorrow, a thousand years ........................................ 17

In this world, Mother, no one can love me .................................... 16

I will be a gypsy .................................................................................. 30

I will sing Thy Name, I will drink Thy Name .................................. 10

Jai Guru, jai Guru .............................................................................. 14

Joy, joy, joy, joy, ever new joy, joy ...................................................... 23

Listen, listen, listen to my heart’s song ............................................ 47

Listen to my soul song ...................................................................... 19

Mother, I give You my soul-, soul-, soul-call .................................. 37

My Krishna is blue, the tamal tree is blue ...................................... 34

My life is for the Lord, for the Lord .................................................. 61

My Lord, I will be Thine always ........................................................ 36

Night has flown, dawn has come .................................................... 27

No birth, no death, no caste have I .................................................. 22

None can tone me, say who would injure me? .............................. 59



xiv

Namo Namaste .................................................................................. 21

O devotee, I can give thee salvation ................................................ 13

O God beautiful, O God beautiful .................................................... 52

O life is sweet and death a dream .................................................. 62

Om Krishna, Om Krishna, Om Krishna, Om Krishna .................... 1

Om Kali, Om Kali, Om Kali, Om Kali .............................................. 8

Om, Om, Om ...................................................................................... 7

O my mind! learn thou self-control ................................................ 47

O My saint, wake, yet wake! .............................................................. 60

O thou blue sky, under blue cover .................................................. 50

O Thou King of the Infinite, I behold Thee .................................... 48

Radha Govinda jai, Radha Govinda jai! .......................................... 15

Radha, Radha, Radha Govinda, jai! .................................................. 33

Ram Sita, Ram Sita, Ram Sita, Ram! ................................................ 14

Receive me on Thy lap, O Mother! .................................................. 12

Roses to the left, roses to the right .................................................. 58

Shanti mondire, shanti kutire .......................................................... 44

So do Thou, my Lord: Thou and I, never apart .............................. 41

Spirit and Nature, dancing together ................................................ 33

They have heard Thy Name, the blind, halt, and lame .................. 60

Think ye in thy heart, lotus feet of thy Guru .................................. 5

Thou art my life, Thou art my love .................................................. 18

Today my mind has dived deep in Thee .......................................... 42

What lightning flash glimmers in Thy face, Mother! ...................... 61

Whence do they come here? Whither do they flit away? .............. 61

Whence Om, this soundless roar, doth come ................................ 55

Who is in my temple? ........................................................................ 9



xv

Who tells me Thou art dark, O my Mother Divine? ........................ 43

Why, O mind, wanderest thou? ........................................................ 62

Will that day come to me, Ma? ........................................................ 63

Wink has not touched my eyes ........................................................ 26

Without meditation, mind ................................................................ 58

Illustrations

Sri Sri Paramahansa Yogananda (frontispiece)

Sri Sri Paramahansa Yogananda, California, 1930 .......................... xvi

Nataraja, Lord of the Dance ............................................................ 6

Joy of Chanting the Divine Name .................................................... 11

Sri Krishna, the Divine Flutist .......................................................... 32

Sri Krishna as a Child, Playing the Flute .......................................... 35



1

ªÈL§ SÃÈÁÃ
(Invocation to the Gurus)

˙ ∑Î§cáÊ, ˙ ∑Î§cáÊ, ˙ ∑Î§cáÊ, ˙ ∑Î§cáÊ–
˙ ∑˝§ÊßS≈˜U, ˙ ∑˝§ÊßS≈U˜, ˙ ∑˝§ÊßS≈˜, ˙ ∑˝§ÊßS≈˜U–
˙ ’Ê’Ê¡Ë, ˙ ’Ê’Ê¡Ë, ˙ ’Ê’Ê¡Ë, ˙ ’Ê’Ê¡Ë–
˙ ‹ÊÁ„U«∏UË ◊„UÊ‡Êÿ, ˙ ‹ÊÁ„U«∏UË ◊„UÊ‡Êÿ, ˙ ‹ÊÁ„U«∏UË

◊„UÊ‡Êÿ, ˙ ‹ÊÁ„U«∏UË ◊„UÊ‡Êÿ–
˙ üÊËÿÈQ§‡fl⁄U, ˙ üÊËÿÈQ§‡fl⁄U, ˙ üÊËÿÈQ§‡fl⁄U, ˙ üÊËÿÈQ§‡fl⁄U–
˙ ªÈL§, ˙ ªÈL§, ˙ ªÈL§, ˙ ªÈL§–

Guru Stuti
Om Krishna, Om Krishna, Om Krishna, Om Krishna.
Om Christ, Om  Christ, Om  Christ, Om  Christ.
Om Babaji, Om Babaji, Om Babaji, Om Babaji.
Om Lahiri Mahasaya, Om Lahiri Mahasaya, Om Lahiri

Mahasaya, Om Lahiri Mahasaya.
Om Shri Yukteswar, Om Shri Yukteswar, Om Shri

Yukteswar, Om Shri Yukteswar.
Om Guru, Om Guru, Om Guru, Om Guru.

Invocation to the Gurus
Om* Krishna, Om Krishna, Om Krishna, Om Krishna.
Om Christ, Om Christ, Om Christ, Om Christ.
Om Babaji, Om Babaji, Om Babaji, Om Babaji.
Om Lahiri Mahasaya, Om Lahiri Mahasaya, Om Lahiri

Mahasaya, Om Lahiri Mahasaya.
Om Sri Yukteswar, Om Sri Yukteswar, Om Sri

Yukteswar, Om Sri Yukteswar.
Om Guru, Om Guru, Om Guru, Om Guru.

*See explanation of Om on page 7.

M




